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OFFSITE ASSESSMENT

Livermore Gas and Mini Mart
160 Holmes Street
Livermore, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of a downgradient offsite assessment of the Livermore
Gas and Mini Mart (LGMM), 160 Holmes Street Livermore, California. The work was
requested by Ms. Eva Chu of the Alameda County Environmental Health Services
(ACEHS). The ACEHS directives are attached in Appendix A. Work was performed on

behalf of Manwel and Samira Shuwayhat, the responsible parties associated with the
subject site.

The objectives of the investigation were three fold: 1) to delineate the offsite extent of
groundwater contamination, 2) to determine the offsite local gradient and 3) to collect
data needed to implement a previously discussed pump test and MTBE treatment

feasibility study. To this effect a groundwater extraction well was installed on site during
this assessment.

The property is an old gas station that has been recently upgraded; it is located on the
corner of First and Holmes Streets (the property is bound by First, Second and Holmes
Streets). The site location and adjacent streets are presented on the Site Vicinity Map
(Figure 1). The locations of the existing and new groundwater monitoring and extraction
wells are presented on the Site Plan (Figure 2).

20 PAST WORK ON SITE

On 2/26/99, a soil boring was advanced in the northern section of the property, about
10 feet from the edge of First Street sidewalk, to log the soil profile and determine depth
to groundwater. A groundwater grab sample was collected and analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, total
xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). The sample was found to be
impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHg: 100,000 ug/l, Benzene: 6,100 ug/l, MTBE:
60,000). The results were communicated to the Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
(LPFD) and a UST Unauthorized Release Report was generated.

On 4/5/99, three gasoline and one diesel USTs, associated dispensers and piping were
removed, manifested and disposed, under permit by the LPFD. The pit was over-
excavated and samples were collected from native soil beneath the USTs; sample
analysis indicated the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil. Total Petroleum




Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) were detected at low leveis (61 mg/kg) in the soil
stockpile but not beneath the diesel tank; Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

(TPHg) concentrations ranged from not detectable to 80 mg/kg in all samples; MTBE
concentrations ranged from 24 to 110 mg/kg.

On 5/20/99 soil samples were collected beneath the dispenser islands. TPHg was found
beneath the east dispenser island in varying concentrations ranging from 32 mg/kg to

6,500 mg/kg; TPHd beneath the diesel dispenser was detected at 1300 mg/kg; no MTBE
was detected beneath the dispenser islands.

On 7/26/00, soil borings were drilled onsite to an approximate depth of 30-feet below
ground surface (bgs). Soil samples were collected for analyses. Upon completion of
drilling activities, the soil borings were converted to groundwater monitoring wells (MW1,
MW2 and MWS3) by installing 2-inch diameter, Schedule 40, factory threaded polyviny!
chloride (PVC) slotted 0.010-inch well casings. The slotted interval extends from 15 to 30
feet bgs. The wells were sampled on 8/11/00 and analyzed for TPHd, TPHg, BTEX and
MTBE. The sample results indicated significant hydrocarbon impact in the groundwater.
Directly downgradient well MW1 had concentrations of TPHg and MTBE of 170,000 ug/L

and 320,000 ug/L respectively. A “Well Installation Report” was issued by ETIC
Engineering on 9/22/00.

On 10/19/00 the monitoring wells were sampled as part of a quarterly sampling program.
MW1 remained impacted with 17,000 ug/L TPHd, 170,000 ug/l. TPHg, 200,000 ug/L
MTBE and 8,400 ug/L Benzene. Crossgradient well MW2 contained 1,300 ug/L TPHd,
3,400 ug/L TPHg, 1,900 ug/lL MTBE and 150 ug/L Benzene. Upgradient well MW3
contained no TPHd, TPHg, BTEX or MTBE above detection limits. As directed by Ms.
Chu of the ACEHS, the samples were also analyzed for fuel oxygenates, confirming the

presence of MTBE. Geo Environmental Technology (GET) issued a “Quarterly Monitoring
Report” on January 31, 2001.

Soil borings were advanced offsite using geoprobe technoiogy on 2/2/01. Boring B1 was
placed at the proposed location for an extraction well on site and contained 650,000 ug/i
of TPHg and 290,000 ug/l of MTBE. No contaminants were found adjacent to the
Livermore Inn north of the site, however groundwater in borings advanced within Hanson
Park to the northwest was impacted by TPHg (12,000 ug/ly and MTBE (16,000 ug/l).

On 2/22/01 the monitoring wells were sampled again. MW1 contained 11,000 ug/L TPHd,
82,000 ug/L TPHg, 190,000 ug/L MTBE and 5,100 ug/L Benzene. Crossgradient well
MW?2 contained 880 ug/L TPHd, 7,600 ug/L TPHg, 2,200 ug/L MTBE and 25 ug/L
Benzene. Upgradient well MW3 again contained no TPHd, TPHg, BTEX or MTBE above
detection limits. GET issued a “Quarterly Monitoring Report” on March 12, 2001.

Cumulative depth to water values and laboratory analytical results for all monitoring wells
are presented in Table 2 and fuel oxygenate analytical results are presented as Table 3.
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The three 30-foot deep monitoring wells have not been included in the quarterly sampling
for the last three quarters of 2001, GET personnel attempted to sample these shallow
welis on 5/30/01, 8/22/01 and 11/14/01, however the wells were dry each time.

3.0 SITE CONTACTS

The following is a listing of site contacts and phone numbers.

UST Operator: Livermore Gas and Mini Mart
Attention: Manwel and Samira Shuwayhat
1860 Holmes Street
Livermore, CA 94520
Phone: (925) 455-4212

Local Oversight Agency: ACEHS
Attention: Eva Chu
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502
Phone: (510) 567-6700

Environmental consultant. Geo Environmental Technologies
Aftention: Costas Orountiotis
3275 Stevens Creek Boulevard, Suite 208
San Jose, CA 95117
Phone: (408) 241-1798

4.0 METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Geo Environmental Technology obtained a well installation permit (21173) from the
Zone 7 Water Agency. A copy of the well permit is presented in Appendix A. Well
locations were marked by GET and cleared for the presence of underground utilities by
Underground Services Alert (USA Dig Alert # 338369). Encroachment permit
ENO10568 (Appendix A) was obtained from the City of Livermore prior to offsite work.

4.1  Soil Boring Iinstallation and Sample Collection

On October 29, 2001, a soil boring was drilled to an approximate depth of 55-feet below
ground surface (bgs) using truck-mounted, nominal 10-inch outer diameter, continuous
flight, hollow stem auger drilling equipment. The boring was located approximately 8 feet
north of monitoring welt MW1. This first boring drilled (later converted to extraction well
EX1) was sampled continuously from 10-feet bgs to 55-feet bgs; first water was
encountered at about 44’ bgs, and quickly rose to 38' bgs. Soil stratigraphy conformed to
previously described lithology: 11'-17". tightly packed sandy clay, 17'-22" sands and
gravel, 22'-30": clay, 30'-32": gravel and 33'-55": sands and gravel.

GET: Off site investigation & well instaliation Rpt.




Soil samples were obtained using Standard Penetration sampling techniques. A 2% inch
outside diameter, modified California split-barrel sampler, lined with clean 2-inch outside
diameter brass sleeves, was used to coliect the soil samples. The sampler was driven
into undisturbed soil ahead of the augers by dropping a 130-pound (lb) hammer for a
vertical distance of 36-inches. The sampler was decontaminated prior to each use, by
washing in tri-sodium phosphate solution, then followed with a triple fresh water rinse.
Subsurface soil conditions were characterized by examining soil cuttings and from the soil

samples that were collected. The soil boring log for extraction well EX1 is presented in
Appendix B.

Work continued on October 30, 2001, with the installation of wells MW4 in the center of
Hanson Park and MW8 in the traffic island between Hanson Park and the hospital; work
was completed on October 31, 2001 with the installation of monitoring well MWS in the
front landscape area of Noah's Bagels' property.

4.2 Laboratory Analysis of Soil Samples

Based on the findings of the offsite geoprobe investigation of 2/2/01, offsite soil is not
impacted and there was no need that soil samples be analyzed.

4.3  Monitoring Well Construction

Upon completion of drilling activities, the soil borings were converted to 8-inch diameter
groundwater extraction well EX1 and 2-inch diameter, monitoring wells MW4, MWS and
MW86 by installing Schedule 40, factory threaded and slotted 0.010-inch polyvinyl
chioride (PVC) casing. The siotted interval in well EX1 extended from 30.0 to 55.0 feet
bgs. The siotted interval in wells MW4, MW5 and MW8 extended from 15.0 to 45.0 faet
bgs. Slip caps were attached to the bottom the slotted casings with a 1/2-inch screw.

Number 2/12-filter sand was placed in the annulus between the siotted pipes and the
borehole wall. Sand pack extended from the total depth of each boring to 2-feet above
the top of the screened interval. Two feet of bentonite pellets were placed over the top
of the sand pack and hydrated using water to initiate expansion. The rest of each
borehole was filled using cement slurry. Locking expansion weil caps were installed on
each well casing to minimize the probability of foreign materials entering the casing.
The top of each well casing was protected by a traffic-rated well box equipped with
tamper resistant (bolted) covers. Well construction diagrams are presented in Appendix
B. Well construction details are presented in Table 1. Soil cuttings and cleanout water
were placed in twelve open-top, 55-gallon drums, pending profile and disposal.

4.4 Monitoring Well Development and Purging
On November 14, 2001, depth to water (DTW) was measured to the nearest 0.01 ft.
Depth to water data is presented on Table 2. The monitoring wells were then purged by

pumping approximately 5-casing volumes per well, extraction well EX1 was not purged
because of its close proximity to dry well MW 1.ydich contained floating peoduet.

GET: Off site investigation & well installation Rpt.




Prior to development each well was checked for floating product using a new and unused
disposable bailer. Water extracted from the wells was stored at the site in 55-gallon
drums pending disposal.

4.5 Laboratory Analysis of Groundwater Samples

Following purging on 11/14/01, the wells were sampled for TPHg and BTEX using EPA
Method 8015/8020, TPHd using EPA Method 8015M and for fuel oxygenates using EPA
Method 8260.

The groundwater sample containers (40 ml VOA and 1-liter amber bottles) were labeled,
then placed in a pre-cooled container to minimize the loss of volatile constituents.
Minimum information on the labels included the project name, number, date and time of
sampling, sample identification and the identity of the sampler.

Sample data was entered on a Chain of Custody (COC) document that accompanied the
samples while onsite and during transport to Chromalab Inc. a State of California CLEP
iaboratory, for the requisite analysis.

No free product was noted in any of the wells at the time of development and sampling.
Wells MW1, MW2 and MW3 remained -dry. Results in the new deeper wells were as
follows:

Water samples from extraction well EX1 -containg®, as expected, significant levels of
TPHd (2,000 ug/l), TPHg (13,000 ug/l} and m&m ugt).

Water samples from monitoring well MW4, located in Hanson Park contained 90 ugft
TPHd, 510 ug/l TPHg and 14 ug/l MTBE; TRfwasalso detected at'6.7 ug/l.

Water samples from monitoring wel4¥#%, located in Noah's Bagels lot contained no
TPHd or TPHg at instrument detection levels and@:wagi.MTBE.

Water samples from monitoring well MW6, located in the landscaped traffic island west of
Hanson Park, contained no TPHd, TPHg, or MTBE at instrument detection levels.

Groundwater sample analytical results are shown on Figure 3 and tabulated on Table 2.
The fuel oxygenates are tabulated on Table 3. Copies of the COC document and
laboratory analyticals are presented in Appendix C.

50 GROUNDWATER GRADIENT

Following installation of the groundwater monitoring wells, the elevations of the wells were
surveyed. Casing and groundwater elevations are presented on figure 4. Survey results
were used in determining the elevation of the groundwater and in developing the local
gradient. Survey worksheet is presented in Appendix D.

GET: Off site investigation & well installation Rpt.




Based on the well survey and DTW measurements taken on 11/14/01, the groundwater
direction of flow off site is due north, towards Noah's Bagels. The gradient proximal to the

® site, is approximately 0.0118 ft/ft. The groundwater gradient and direction are presented
on Figure 4. Shallow wells MW1, MW2 and MW3 were not used for the site gradient,
because they were dry at the time.

o 6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the data obtained during the installation of wells EX1, MW4, MW5 and MW6,
GET recommends the following:

® 1) Monitor groundwater in the newly installed monitoring wells on a quarterly basis.
The next quarterly groundwater-monitoring event is tentatively scheduled for
2127102, with a 10-day window of opportunity.

2) Préceed with the pump test'and MTBE feasibility test {TBA was found at almost
° laboratory detection levels). Perform a soil vapor extractiontest, while the shallow
wells remain dry. '

3) Present a copy of this report to Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Environmental
Health Service.

Present a copy of well completion details to Wyman Hong, Zone 7 Water Agency.

GET: Off site investigation & well installation Rpt.




TABLE 1 - Well Consrtruction Detail

. Liverﬂ‘l_o[_e Gas an_g Minimart, 160 Holmes, Livg’nore, Califomia= _
Well Date ;otal Borehole{ Casing Slot Interval DTW
Number | Installed | Depth |Diameter | Diameter Screen Blank Sand | Bentonite | Cement | 11/14/01
Casing Pack Seal Grout
(feet bgs)| (inches) | (inches) | (inch) ﬁgt) (feet)= (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-1 | 07/26/00 30 8 2 0.01 30-15 15-0.5 30-13 13-11 11-1.0 20.49
MwW-2 | 07/26/00 30 8 2 0.01 30-15 15-0.5 30-13 13-11 11-1.0 20.35
MW-3 | 07/26/00 30 8 2 0.01 30-15 15-0.5 30-13 13-11 11-1.0 | 20.97
Mw-4 10/30/01 50 10 2 0.01 50-20 20-0.5 50-18 18-16 16-0.5 s 3384
MW-5 | 10/30/01 50 10 2 0.01 50-20 20-0.5 50-18 18-16 16-0.5 | 34.94
MW-5 | 10/30/01 50 10 2 0.01 50-20 20-0.5 50-18 18-16 16-0.5 33.88
EX1 10/30/01 | 55 10 | 6 ==_0.01 55-30 30-0.5 ;5-28 28-26 26-0.5 33.41

Notes:

bgs
DTW

Below ground surface

Depth to water




TABLE 2 - Groundwater Analytical Results
more &s and Minimar:l. 160 Hoimes, Livermore, California
Well ID, Date DTW [ TPHd | TPHg |Benzene|Toluene| Ethyl-Benzene| Xylenes MIBE
(feet) | (ua/L){ (ng/L) | (ng/l) | (ng/L) (naiL) {ng/L) (ng/L)
MW1 | 08/11/00 57,000] 170,000 6,400 | 7.600 4,200 9.700 | 320,000
10/19/00 | 21.94 [17,000]170,000] 8,400 | 3200 [ 2,700 | 10,000 |200,000
02/22/01| 2281 {11.000( 82,000 [ 5,100 | 1,000 13,000 | 8700 |190,000
05/30/01{ Dry
11/14/01 | Dry
Mwo | 08/11/00 1,900 | 4,500 220 52 160 170 3,000
10/19/00 | 21.80 | 1,300 ] 3,400 150 21 100 70 1,800
02/22/01 | 22.87 880 7.600 25 <10 89 25 2,200
05/30/01 Dry
11/14/01| Dry
MW3 | 08/11/00 260 59 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
10/19/00 | 22.45 <65 < 50 <050 | <0.50 < 0.50 <0.50 <350
02/22/01 | 23.51 100 < 50 <050 | <050 <0.50 < 0.50 < 5.0
05/30/01 Dry
11/14/01| Dry
MW-4 11/14/01] 33.84 90 510 4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14
MW-5 | 11/14/01| 3494 | <66 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 8.2
MW-6 11/14/01| 33.88 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
EX1 | 11/14/01] 33.41 |2,000|13,000| 180 | 1,000 330 3,200 | 2,200
Notes: DTW Depth to Groundwater Elevation
TPHg Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
HalL Micrograms per liter
MTBE Methy! tertiary butyl ether

GET Manwel GW analytical




TABLE 3 - Fuel Oxygenates
Livermore Gas and Minimart, 160 Holmes, Livermore, California
- e e e
Well 1D, Date | Diisopropy! | Ethyl-t-butyl | Methyl-t-butyl Tert-Amyl Ter-
sampled Ether Ether Ether Methyl Ether Butanol
(ng/L.) (ngfL) (no/L} {ng/L} (ng/l)
MW 10/19/00| < 2000 < 2000 180,000 < 2000 < 2000
M2 10/19/00 < 40 < 40 1,800 < 40 < 40
MW3 10/19/00 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Mw4 11/14/01 <10 <5.0 14 <5.0 6.7
MWS 11/14/01 <10 <50 8.2 <50 <5.0
MW8 11/14/01 <10 <50 <50 <50 <50
EXA1 11/14/01 <250 <250 2,200 <250 <250
Note: pg/L = Micrograms per liter

GET Manwel GW Analytical




®
¢
 J
®
@
(i:]
R e e g > - v e el
— Egten § g2
7] 160 HOLMES ST \
- - ) 1
® - 2 oo o
_ E @ ﬁ @ Col v
LHE N 1L
w . gongma Ay Mocho St )
T Verona A: 1
e 5 \—— —
o Vla Madrid g . & b 9 § <
ElninmAv E % E l% § 3 g ‘3’ 3
. z | 3| “¢ 2
- : pLlale  FErOT
® g 5 £l Camini < udson Wy __} Plegsant View Ln
é g = V a;ouver Wy
= -
.E Chtario Dr \ \-
= Miranda W - , !
. )
urr .0
] Cafalifa Or T - % Vintage L \
® ui ~| &:; £ Isess av =
L iy i 4
ell Av | @ S -
) onc$ hon Blvd e —
Saturn
Rhea Wy b—[’:\[—\
Comant b ros v ff ax e ‘ . I ] l |
@
Figure No.
Geo SITE VICINITY MAP &
Environmental Livermore Gas and Minimart Project
. Techno logies 160 Homes Street, Livermore, CA Manwel




Noah's Bagels

% T e F e _
MWSkLandEUW'“g X k¥

''''' L S T R T

ol L8 Y
L P EI
d.)p L Y L % + L} LI S S 4 Ll £l * . = .
. ’a E T O R L T T A T T A Fratfic ngh.l Pole
8‘, % H . S gk ,RK ¥ & -
. & W 4ANA QN:P:AE‘ W oW W o
L A S D L S AL . S ) B
LI S O T T N R A T Y (
O R S A R ST TS E
N « |LIVERMORE
] w % ¢ &4 ¥ rMWLx < % *
LI T S T T Y S x
LA O U A O O O O A .@9
WOWOK K R M K W - - ;
LA O O A A A ' . g
WoOw MWW E W > - e g
L A A / ~ "
® R megmx
oK " /UST T 11x
* o A b
Ko *
#
*
3
X |

SPENVITH
BUILIUNG

o adoriog "\ # MWI3
/Lofastoging ™\

sidenyalk
o SECOND STREET

LEGEND: %  Groundwater Monitoring Well

Geo Site Plan Figﬁlﬁf No.
Environmenital Livermore Gas and Minimart

- - 160 Homes Street, Livermore, CA Project
e | Techinologies Muamwel




@
) TPHA<66 Noah's Baguls
TPHg: 50
B:-0.5
! 108
F=0.5
X5
@ MTBL: 8.2 '
TIHd<50 : R
g0 N MW §-Landicaping
B:‘:U.s [ £ & v o+ & £ %
T=0.5 |
12:+0.5
X.<0.5
MTBE: <5.0
®
“I5uffic Light Pole
e .
TPHd: 2000 A
TPHg: 1300 .
B:180 ‘
IPHd9 = X
[PHg:SL 1000 . |LIVERMORE
@ B4 £:330 * I
Tit0.$ X:3200 '
E<0).5 MTBI:: 2004
X:<0.5 ' g
MTBE:14 CERE g
/, -
_FORMEJ}{%/ #
=
W
@ *
%
lull
SRRNVINE
@ DUILDING
n MW 3
idemyalkl
o SEQOND STREBT
TPH4: Total petrolium hyd bo desiel N ) _— .
AEGEND: TPHy Tota ;ﬁrﬁi:r;hyﬁricﬁbo;szfgaiﬂ;ne \\fii&rnundwmﬁer Maniforing Well
(} L L __.fBo B: Benzene
® — —:ﬁ b o benzez Top of Well Casing
X: Xylenes _ Groundwater Elevation
MTBE: Methyl tertiary butyl ether
[ M ! , i
Geo Groundwater Analyticals Elgui‘c No.
Environmental Livermore Gas and Minimant Project
, rar Tl P ' . " LA
° Technologies 160 Homes Street, Liivermore, CiA Maurmwel




L J
Noah's Bagels
® T Y v«
/ MWS%La.ndsca,ping .
®
: : : Traftic Light Pole
. ® '$V ﬁ
. A6 e
— L 4(4 2 ®¥ K % £ i
A - N ¢ |LIVERMORE
@ o Wk £ H K « NN
% WK P ¥
o ¥ ®
m E S S g
L e
® A PORMER!| ¥
B S 4 kN
¥R K A
¥ OK W ¥
# Ok »
. \ *
A
1+
L
~§Mws
icdewyalkl
® SECOND STREET
dry
LEGEND: Giroundwraten Monitoning Wl
o Top of Well Casing
Groundwater Elevation
‘ - : . e Figure Na.
. Geo Grounidwater Direction and Gradient £
Environmental Liivermare Gas and Minimeart —
- ’ ; 160 Homes Street, Livermare, OA! rajec
® Technalagies | e arwel




APPENDIX A

Well Construction Permit
ACEHS Directives




RO0000324

Mr. Manwel Shuwyahat
Livermore Gas and Mini Mart
160 Holmes Street
Livermore, CA 94550

RE: Workplan Approval for 160 Holmes Street, Livermore, CA
Dear Mr. Shuwyahat:

| have completed review of Geo Environmental Technologies' {GET) August 2001
Workplan: Additional Investigation Extraction Well Installation, a report prepared for the
above referenced site. GET's proposal to install offsite groundwater monitoring wells and
an onsite groundwater extraction well is acceptable. The offsite wells will help to
delineate the extent of the contaminant plume. The extraction well will be used to perform
an aguifer pump test and MTBE treatment study.

Be advised that as of January 2002, all monitoring wells need to be surveyed using
latitude/longitude coordinants to sub-meter accuracy. In addition, all future laboratory
analytical results need to be filed electronically with the State Water Resources Control
Board. A hard copy of the lab results is still required by this office.

Field work should commence within 60 days of the date of this letter, or by November 28,

2001. Please provide at least 72 hours advance notice of field activities. If you have any
questions, | can be reached at (510) 667-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Costas Orountiotis

holmes9




RO0C000324
Fabruary 12, 2002

Mr. Manwel Shuwyahat
Livermore Gas and Mini mart
160 Holmes Street
Livermore, CA 94550

RE: Workplan for 160 Holmes Street, Livermore, CA
Dear Mr. Shuwyahat:

| have completed review of Geo Environmental Technologies' (GET) May 2001
Downgradient Investigation of Groundwater report prepared for the above referenced site.
Two onsite and three offsite borings were advanced to delineate the lateral extent of
groundwater contamination. Based on the results of this investigation, GET recommended
the installation of permanent offsite groundwater monitoring wells and one onsite
extraction well.

GET's recommendations are appropriate at this time. Please provide a workplan for the
installation of permanent groundwater monitoring wells. The workplan is due within 45
days of the date of this letter, or by July 17, 2001. If you have any questions, | can be
reached at (510) 567-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Costas Orountiotis

holmes-8




FROM 1 Z2ONE 7 WATER AGENCY IRE B2 3914

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5367 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94508-5127 VOICE (925) 484-2600 X236
FAX (028) 442.3914

2001 .10-26 1@ 27 Ra47T P,01-21

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

1 Iy

! H H i |

| FOR APPLICANT YO COMPLETE | _ | FOR OFFICE |
LocaTION OF provecT. | 69 Holmes f Free t PERMIT NUMBER

@J‘_‘ém’ﬂ s, <4 WELL NUMBER
+ APN
Caill'ornia Coordinatss $ B .
con g eeumen oy PERMIT CONDITIONS
N O8] OoPZ
20 ? Ciraled Permit Requirements Apply

CLIENT
et Manwek S$4H awa;ﬁa F

GEN ERAL
A parmi{ sppiication shauld be submitted 30 a8 to arrive 2t the
Zone 7 office fiva days priar 1o pregosad starting date.

2. Submit to Zone 7 within 80 days afier compietion of panmitten

Address IALTAN A Phone A
Cly _Ken¥lrseldd 39 I 9479

APPLICANT

Name ‘“ Geo Environ meftal Tec 4 work the original Depsrtment of Water Resources Water Weil
Fax #o) 34 - A eFyr Drr:;iiora Flzopor: :r :chmvlm:rlmill proja gs. or driling logs
Ao 3ZIT I goeni Crickonom il 7F-2 and ocaton sketh for geotechnical projects
Sy Aive o hozr:;,ﬁ’__ﬂﬁt‘ff 3. Permit is vald If project not begqun within 80 days of approvsl
Ciy san Jose A dste.
Waell Conatruction Geotechnica! Investigation 1. Minimum surfaca sesl thicknesa s two inches of cament
Cathodic Protection a Genetel = rout pleced by tremie. N _ '
Water Supply a Contamination P 4. Minimum seal depth ia 50 feet for municipal and industrisl welis
Monitoring > Well Destruction a or 20 tee! for domestic and irrigation wella unisea a lesser depth

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
New Domestle

Raplescament Domestic &
Municipal =] Irrigation , =]
Industrial o Othar M&w X
DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Rotary © Air Rotary © Auger )(
Canle =] Other o
DRILLERS LICENSENG,_ C. § 7 - ¢P¥2EEF
WELL PROJECTS ?

Driti Holm Diamster in Maximum

Casing Diamatar
Surface Seal Depth _ 2, ¢7 ft.

GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS

NumberofBorings Maximum

Hola Diameter In.  Daepth .
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE _ /D -2 9-0/

Depith Z 3
Number

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE _ /2 = J O -2 /

| heseby agree to comply with all requirements of this permit and Alemeda
County Ordinance No. 73-68.

ARPLICANT'S
SIGNATURE ae_//R6/0/

is specially approved.

3. An access port at lemst 3.5 inches in dismetsr is required
on the weilhead for water leval measuremants,

4. A sample port is sequired on the discharge pipa near the

we|hagd,

C.  GROUNCWATER  MONITORING  WELLS  INCLUDING
PIEZOMETERS
1. Minimum surface seal thicknags it two inches of cement grout

placed by iremia.
2. Minimum sesl depth for monitoring weHs is the maximum depth
practicable or 20 feet.

D. GEOTECHNICAL, 8ackiil bore nolg with compacted cutlings or
heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted matergl. In
areas of known or suapectad conlamination. tremiesd cement graut
shall be vsed in place of compaciad cutlings.

E. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anoxde zone with concrate placed by
remie.

F. WELLDESTRUCTION. Sse attached.

3. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Approved Daie

Wyman Hong

Blaroda




Qpplicant

City of Livermore
Community Development Departmqnt
1052 S. Livermore Avenue
Livermore, CA 94550

(925) 373-5240

Encroachment
Permit No. ENO010568

PERMIT TO DO WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH CPmPI'ER’ 1 2"68 OF THE LIVERMORE MUNICIPAL CODE AND

SPECIFICATIONS AS ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF UVER@QREAND ANY SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS SHOWN
OR LISTED HEREIN.

Applicant/Permittee: Receipt No"
Name: GEO ENVIRCNMENTAL Permit Fea: $27.00
Addrass: 3275 STEVENS CREEK BL #208 inspection Fee:  $23.00

SAN JOSE, CA, 95117 Bond: $0.00
Phone: (408) 248-1798

Total: $50.00

Contractor:
Name: GEQ ENVIRONMENTAL
Address: 3275 STEVENS CREEK BL #208

SAN JOSE, CA, 95117
Phone: (408) 248-1798

PLEASE READ THIS PERMIT CAREFULLY. KEEP IT AT THE WORK SITE. TO ARRANGE FOR
INSPECTION, PHONE (925) 373-5240 AT LEAST 24 HOURS BEFORE YOU START WORK.

JOB LOCATION: , HANSEN PARK AND HOLMES/SOUTH 8. ST.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: BORE 1" DIAMETER TEST CYLINDER BEHIND

SIDEWALK IN HANSEN PARK AND IN TRAFFIC ISLAND AT INTERSECTION OF
HOLMES AND SOUTH S. ST.

Length of Excavation: N/A L.F. Width: N/A L.F. Depth: N/A L.F.

Attention is directed to the General Provisions printed on the reverse side of this permit and to the
attached special requirements (to be determined as needed by the Engineering Division).

Prosecution of Work: All work authorized by the permit shall be performed in a workmaniike, diligent, and expeditous manner, and
must be completed to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works.

Liability and Damages: The permittee shall be responsibie for all liability imposed by law for personal injury or property damage
which may arise out of the work permitted and done by permittee under this permit, or which may arise out of the failure on the part of
the permittee to perform his obligations under said permit in respect to maintenance and encroachment. The permittee shall protect
and indemnify the City of Livermora, its officers and employees, and save tham harmless in every way from all action at law for

damage or injury to persons or property that may arise out of or be occasioned in any way because of his operations as provided in
this permit,

Signature of Permitt City Engineer

By: x @z~ By: _%ﬂ Mv

e e »
Date: O/AZ ?;/ c f Date of Issue: /_(ZZQIO/
Work Completed:




City of Livermore Encroachment Permit No. EN010568
Community Development Daepartment

1052 S. Livermore Avenue

Livermore, CA 94550

(925) 373-5240

R

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO WORK ASSOCIATED WITH

JOB LOCATION: , HANSEN PARK AND HOLMES/SOUTH 8. ST.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: BORE 1" DIAMETER TEST CYLINDER BEHIND SIDEWALK IN HANSEN PARK
AND IN TRAFFIC ISLAND AT INTERSECTION OF HOLMES AND SOUTH S. ST.

1: See Attached Drawing/Plans

2: All work shall be completed between the hours of 9 a.m. and 3 p.m.

3: All lane closures/ traffic control shall be done per Cal Trans Standards.

4: Contractor shall repair/replace all damaged curb, gutter and sidewalk damaged as a result of current work being
completed per the City Livermore Standard Details. )

5: Pedestrian access must be maintained at all times, including if necessary, escorting pedestrians through the wark
area,

6: Traffic control shall be completed per Cal Trans Standards and any additional requirements deemed necessary py
the City Engineer.

7: Cal Trans permit required for work withinHighway 84 (First Street) right-of-way.
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APPENDIX B
Boring Logs
Well Construction Diagrams
®
®
®




@
. WELL DETAILS .
PROJECT NUMBER ﬁ Mw‘f'e prosecT NAME 51 fe Wcﬂgf
BoRING/WELL NuMBr _&E X/ WELL PERMIT NUMBER 2 /(7 3
e |oriier Cxgloradion (Geescrvices oatE __ §=27- 0/
EXPLORATORY BORINGS
. a. Total depth 55
b. Diameter 10 in
Drilling method: Hollow stem auger
WELI__._CONSTRUCTION
® a
I o ¢. Casing length 55 g
4 Maternial: Schedule 40 PVC
° e g ——d =z d. Diameter ¢ in
. e. Depth to top perforations 30 f
> f. Perforated length 25 &
® i Perforated interval from 3¢to S St
C Perforated type:Factory slotted
a Perforation size: 0.010 in
g Surface seal —2-£ f
e Seal material: Sand/Cement slurry
h. Seal 2 f
Seal material: Bentonite
* i. Gravel pack 27h
Pack material: No. 2/12 sand
j. Bottom seal ft
o Seal matenal’ _
: T 1L
. 7/
Swin: Drawing retis scale b -
, Figure No.
GE]1 =




o |
- WELL DETAILS ,
PROJECT NUMBER m ane C f erosEcT NAME CEES1 Yo _welly
BORING/WELL NUMBR s WELL PERMIT NUMBER 21/ 73
o |oruLer E xploration Geosevicef DATE 7-2(-9/
EXPLORATORY BORINGS
a. Total depth Son
o
b. Diameter _&F in
Drilling method: Hollow stem auger
WELL CONSTRUCTION
L »
’ 4 c. Casing length SO f
4 Matenial: Schedule 40 PVC
o el g ——d d. Diameter 2 in
B e. Depth to top perforations 20 f
’ a f. Perforated length 30 #
® i Perforated interval from 2¢ to SO ft
c Perforated type:Factory slotted
a h Perforation size: 0.010 in
\ g Surface seal ——é—— ft
* Seal material: Sand/Cement slurry
h. Seal 2 &
Seal material: Bentonite
i i i. Gravel pack 2 ft
Pack material: No. 2/12 sand
j. Bottom seal .
Seal material
@
> ] 1
7/
&
tHete: Draving ned Ls scalu b
GET s
¢ | M) ¥




PROJECT NUMBER m aANwe /e

MNa)s

WELL DETAILS .
PROJECT NAME c?fff‘//? weﬁéj

WELL PERMIT NUMBER 2 ~// 7 3

BORING/WELL NUMBR
DRILLERCXﬂjUrﬁfllﬂ'? Gedfffdicef DATE ?“2/—0/
EXPLORATORY BORINGS
a. Total depth SO i
b. Diameter & in
Drilling method: Hollow stem auger
WELL CONSTRUCTION
i ¢. Casing length BYR
2 Material: Schedule 40 PVC
el g —o—d =3 d. Diameter 2 in
. e. Depth to top perforations 20 f
4
Ju t

f Perforated length

Perforated interval from _20to 50 ft
Perforated type:Factory slotted

C : :
a Perforation size: 0.010 1n
g, Surface seal —ié— R
Seal material; Sand/Cement slurry
h. Seal 2 #
Seal material: Bentonite
i. Gravel pack 32
Pack material: No. 2/12 sand
j. Bottom seal _ &
Seal material.
7
, Figure No.
G E I Mes




PROJECT NUMBER /77 aney C'ﬁ

BORING/WELL NUMBR ”7 W 6
DRILLER 6¥f£0 Y& fion Geprervices

WELL DETAILS

O cite gyl

WELL PERMIT NUMBER 2=/ 73
7-2/-¢/

PROJECT NAME

DATE

L

EXPLORATORY BORINGS

a. Total depth 50 f

b. Diameter & in
Drilling method: Hollow stem auger

WELL CONSTRUCTION

c. Casing length g0 f
Material: Schedule 40 PVC

d. Diameter L in
e. Depth to top perforations 20 ft
f. Perforated length 30 &

Perforated interval from 2¢ to S0 ft

Perforated type:Factory slotted
Perforation size: 0.010 in

[h
g. Surface seal 16 f
Seal material: Sand/Cement slurry
Seal material; Bentonte
f i i. Gravel pack 32 fi
Pack material: No. 2/12 sand
j. Bottom seal ft
Seal matenal’ _
X
]
Note: Druwing net to scals
Figure No.

GET

M) &
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R WELL COMPLETION REPORT
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APPENDIX C

Groundwater Analytical Results
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Submission #: 2001-11-0358 Date: November 29, 2001

TRENT

SERVICES

8TL Chromaslab
1220 Quarry Lane

3275 Stevens Creek Blvd Plaasanton, CA 84568
#208 Tal 926 484 1919

San Jose, CA 95117 hlheyiug

wwrw.chromalab.com

® Geo Enviromental Technologies

® Mr. Costas Orountiatis CA DHS ELAPNIDS

Project: Manwell
Manwsl

®

Dear Mr, Orountiotis

Attached is our report for your samples recelved on Friday November 16, 2001

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
° is permitted only in its entiraty.

The report contains a Case Narrative detailing sample receipt and analysis.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
December 31, 2001 unless you have requested otherwise.

@ We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at {925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@chromalab.com

Sincerely,
*
L
Vincent Vancil
Project Manager
®
L J

Page 1 of 1




Submission #: 2001-11-0358

Fuel Oxygenates by 82808

Gao Enviromental Technologles

Atin: Costas Orountlolis

Manwell

4 3275 Slevens Creek Bivd
#208
San Jose, CA 95117

Phone: (408) 241-1798 Fax: (408) 248-7685

Projact: Manwei

TRENT

SERVICES

STL Chromalab
1220 Quarry Lane
Plassanicn, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1089
wawwstiHnc.com
www .chromalab.com

E— " CA DHS ELAP#1084
Samples Reported
Sample 1D Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW 4 Water 11/14/2001 1
MW 5 Waler 11/14/2001 2
Mw 6 Water 11/14/2001 3
EX1 Water 11/14/2001 4
STL Chromalab is a part of Sevem Trent Laboratories, inc. Page 1 of 11




Submission #; 2001-11-0358

Fusl Oxygenates by 82808

SEVERN
TRENT

Geo Enviromental Technologles Test Method, 52608
STL Chromalab
Attn: Costas Orountiotis Prep Method: 50308 1220 Quarry Lana
Pleassnton, CA 84568
Sample ID: MW 4 Lab Sample iD:  2001-11-0358-001 Tal 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
Project: Manwell Received: 11/16/2001 17:15 www.stl-Inc.com
Manwel www.chromalab.com
Exlracted: 1172012001 14:55
. CA DHS ELAPH1004
Sampled: 11/14/2001 QC-Batch: 2001/11/20-01.27
Matrix: Water
. AR A
T T
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 6.7 5.0 ugit. 1.00 11/20/2001 14:55
Methyl tert-butyl ather (MTBE) 14 5.0 ugiL 1.00 11/20/2001 14:55
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10 ugit. 1.00 11720/2001 14:55
Ethyl tert-butyl sthar (ETBE) ND 5.0 ugfl 1.00 11/20/2001 14:55
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 5.0 ugfL 1.00 142072001 14:55
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 108.7 76-114 % 1.00 11/20/2001 14:55

STL Chromalab Is a part of Severn Trent Laboralories, Inc.

Page 2 of 11




Submission #: 2001-11-0358

Geo Enviromsntal Technalogies
Attn: Costas Orountiotis

Fuel Oxygenales by 8260B

Test Method:  8260B
Prep Mathod:  5030B

SEVERN
THENT

SERVIULSN

STL Chromalsb
1220 Quarry Lans
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Sample iD: MWS Lab Sample ID;  2001-11-0358-002 Tl 925 484 1918
Projsct:  Manwell Received: 1111672001 17:15 Fax 825 484 1099
Manwsl wiww_st-ine. com
www,chromalab.com
Extracted: 11/20/2001 16:13
Sampled:  11/14/2001 QC-Batch: 2001/11/20-01.27 CA DHS ELAPK1084
Matrix: Water
n
Compound Result Rap.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
{ert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 11/20/2001 16:13
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 8.2 50 uglL 1.00 11/20/2001 16:13
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 10 ugiL 1.00 11/20/2001 16:13
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 5.0 ugfl 1.00 11/20/2001 16:13
tart-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 5.0 g/ 1.00 1172012001 16:13
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Oichloroethane-d4 | 103.5 76-114 % 1.00 11/20/2001 16:13 St
STL Chromalab is a part of Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 3 of 11




. Submission #; 2001-11-0358 SEVERN
TRENT
Fuel Oxygenales by 82608
Geo Enviromaental Technologies Tast Method:  8260B
. STL Chromnlab
Aftn: Costas Orountiotis Prep Mathod: 50308 1220 Quarry Lane
Ptemsanton, CA 545066
Sample ID: MW S Lab Sample ID:  2001-11-0358-003 Tet 925 484 1919
Project:  Manwall Recsived: 11/16/2001 17:15 Fax 925 484 1088
Manwel www, sli-inc.com
www.chromalab.com
® Extracted: 11/20/2001 16:41
Sampled:  11/14/2001 QC-Batch: 2001/11/20-01.27 CADHS ELAP#1054
Matrix: Waler
R L A
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
® terl-Buty! alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/l 1.00 1172072001 16:41
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)} ND 50 ugit 1.00 11/20/2001 16:41
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10 ugh. 1.00 11/20/2001 16:41
Ethyl tert-butyl ethar (ETBE) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 1112072001 16:41
tert-Amy! mathyl ether (TAME) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 1172042001 18:41
e Surrogste(s)
1,2-Dichloroathane-d4 1133 76-114 % | 1,00 11/20/2001 16:41

STL Chromalab is a parl of Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 4 of 11




- Submission #: 2001-11-0358 SEVERN
TRENT
Fuel Oxygenales by 82608
Geo Enviromental Technologles Test Method: 82608
. STL Chromalat
Attn; Costas Qrountliotis Prep Method:  5030B 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA B45066
Sample ID: EX1 Lab Sample ID:  2001-11-0358-004 Tol 925 484 1919
Project:  Manwell Received: 11116/2001 17:15 Fax 925 484 109
Manwel wwwy stl-Inc.oom
www.chromalab.com
. Extractad: 11/28/2001 17:26
Samplad: 1111412001 QC-Bateh: 2001111/28-01.27 CADHS ELAPH10%4
Matrix; Waler

Sample/Analysia Flag: o [ See Lagend & Nole section )

® Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dllution ] Analyzed Flag
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA} ND 250 uglt 50.00 11/28/2001 17:26
Maethy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 2200 250 ugil 50.00 11/28/2001 17:26
Di-lsopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 500 ug/L 50.00 11/268/2001 17:26
Ethyt tert-butyl sther (ETBE) ND 250 ught 50.00 11/28/2001% 17:26
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 250 ug/L 50.00 11/28/2001 17:26
o Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 108.6 76-114 % 50.00 11/28/2001 17:26
®
®
@
@
°
|
STL Chromalab is a part of Sevem Trent Laboralories, Inc. Page 5 of 11




Submission #: 2001-11-0358

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021 SERVICES
STL Chromalab
. 1220 Quany Lane
Geo Enviromental Technologiss &3 3275 Stevens Creek Bivd Plaasanion, CA 84508
#208 Tel 925 484 1919
San Jose, CA 95117 Fax 525 484 1068
Attn: Costas Orountiotls Phone: (408) 241-1798 Fax: (408) 248-7685 o oo
® Manwell Project: Manwel CA DHS ELAPH1094
Samples Reported
Sample 1D Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
@
MW 4 Walar 11/14/2001 1
MW 5 Water 11714/2001 2
MW & Water 11/14/2001 3
EX 1 Water 11/14/2001 4
@
@
®
®
L
L
STL Chromalab is a part of Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 10of 12




Submission #: 2001-11-0358
Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021
Geo Enviromental Technologles Tast Maethod; 80218 STL Chromaish
8015M 1220 Quarry Lane
Attn: Costas Orountiotis Prap Method: 5030 Plaasanion, CA 84566
Tel 925 484 1918
Sample ID: MW 4 Lab Sample ID;  2001-11-0358-001 Fax 825 484 1096
www _sll-inc.com
Project: Manwell Received: 11116/2001 1715 www.chromalab.com
Manwel
Extractad: 1172172001 22:19 CA DHS ELAP#1084
Sampled:  11/14/2001 Qc-Balch: 2001/11/21-01.01
LLtlalri:nt: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 510 50 uglL 1.00 11/21/2001 22:19 ]
Benzene 4.0 0.50 ugfL 1.00 11/24/2001 22:19
Tolusne ND 050 ugiL 1.00 11/21/2001 22:19
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 14/21/2001 22:19
Xylene{s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 11/21/2001 2219
Surmragate(s)
Trifuorotoluens 95.9 58-124 % 1.00 11/21/2001 22:19
4-Bromofluorobenzenae-FID 69.2 50-150 % | 1.00 11/21/2001 22:19

STL Chromalab is a part of Sevem Trent Laborataries, 1nc,

Page 2 of 12




Submission #: 2001-11-0358 SEVERN
TRENT
Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021
Geo Enviromental Technologies Test Method:  8021B
BO15M STL Chromalsb
1220 Quarry Lane
Attn: Coslas Crountlotis Prep Method: 5030 Plassanion, CA B4568
Tal 925 484 1919
Sample 1D: MW 5§ Lab Sample ID;  2001-11-0358-002 Fax 925 484 1086
R . X www.sth-ine.com
Project: m:nn:-;:l Received: 11/16/2001 17:15 awerw. chromalsb.com
Extracted: 11/21/2004 22:49 CA DHS ELAP#1034
Sampled:  11/14/2001 QC-Batch: 2001/11/21-01.01
Matrix; Waler
L— _ I
Compound Result Rep.Limit Unhs Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasolina ND 50 ugh 1.00 11/21/2001 22:49
Benzena ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1112172001 22:49
Toluene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 11/21/2001 22:49
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/lL 1.00 1112172001 22:49
Xylenais} ND 0.50 ugit 1.00 11212001 22:49
Surrogata(s)
Trifluorotoluene 79.7 58-124 % 1.00 11£21/2001 22:49
4.Bromofluorobenzene-FID 65.1 50-150 % 1.00 1172172001 22.49 J
STL Chromalab is a part of Sevem Trent Laboralories, Inc. Page 3 of 12




- Submission #: 2001-11-0358

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021
Geo Enviromental Tachnologles Tesl Method: 80218
STL Chromatab
. 8015M 1220 Quarry Lane
Aitn: Costaa Orountlolis Prep Melhod: 5030 Pleasanton, CA 94586
Tal 325 484 1918
Sampla ID; MWEB Lab Sample tD;  2001-11-0358-003 Fax 025 464 100€
tl-Inc,
Project:  Manwell Recelved: 111162001 17:15 o hromalab.com
. Manwel
Extracted: 11/27/2001 12:20 CA DHS ELAPH1084
Sampled: 1114/2001 QC-Batch: 2001/14/27-01.01
Matrix: Water
° Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gascline ND 50 ugyl 1.00 11127/2001 12:20
Banzena ND 0.50 ugil 1.00 11727/2001 12:20
Toluane ND 0.50 ug/il 1.00 11/27/2001 12:20
Ethyl banzens ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 11/27/2001 12:20
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1172712001 12:20
. Surrogate(s)
Triflucrotoluense 100.4 58-124 % 1.00 11/27/2001 12:20
4-Bromofluorobanzene-FID { 757 | 50-150 % 1.00 11/27/2001 12:20
L
L]
®
@
®
STL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 4 of 12




‘ Submission #: 2001-11-0358

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021
Geo Enviromental Technologles Test Method:  8021B
BTL Chromalsb
. 8015M 1220 Quarry Lane
Atin: Coastas Orountiotis Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanion, CA 94686
Tal 925 484 1918
Sample 10 EX1 Lab Sample ID:  2001-11-0358-004 Fax 925 484 1096
www. sti-inc,com
Project: Manwall Received: 1118/2001 17:15 www.chromalab.com
® Manwel
Extracted: 11/27/2001 14:20 CA DHS ELAP#1084
Sampled: 11/14/2001 QC-Batch: 2001/11/27-01.01
Matrix: Water
m L
° Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 13000 5000 ugit 100.00 112712001 14:20
Benzene 180 50 ugilL 100.00 11/27/2001 14:20
Toluena 1000 50 ugit 100.00 1172112004 14:20
Ethyt benzene 330 50 ug/L 100.00 1172712001 14:20
Xylene(s) 3200 50 ugiL 100.00 11/27/2007 14:20
® Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 104.6 58-124 % 1.00 11/27/2001 14:20
4-Bromofiuerobenzene-FID | 75.7 50-150 % 1.00 11/27/2001 14:20
o
®
@
®
®
$TL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 5 of 12




Submisslon #: 2001-11-0358

Disssl

Geo Enviromental Technologles

Attn: Costas Orountiotis

Manwall
_

(59 3275 Stevens Creek Blvd
#208
San Jose, CA 85117

Phone: (408) 241-1798 Fax: {408) 248-7685

SEAVICEY

STL Chromaiab
1220 Quamy Lane
Ptaasanton, CA 54568

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1098
www sth-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

Project: _____Manwel p— CA DHS ELAPH1094
Samples Reported
Sample D Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW 4 Water 11/14/2001 1
MW 5 Water 11/14/2001 2
MW & Water 11/14/2001 3
EX1 Water 11/14/2001 4
STL Chromalab is a part of Sevemn Trent Laboratonies, Inc. Page 10f 8




Submission #: 2001-11-0358

SEVERN

TRENT

Diegel SERVICES
Geo Enviromenta! Technologies Test Method:  B015M STL Chromalab
Atin. Costas Orountiotis Prep Method:  3510/B015M 1220 Quarry Lana
Pleassnlon, CA 84568
Sample ID: MW 4 Lab Sample ID:  2001-11-0358-001 Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
Project; Manwell Received: 11/16/2001 17:15 vww.ali-inc.com
Manwel www.chromalab.com
Extracted: 11/26/2001 12:28
: CA DHS ELAPH1094
Sampled: 11/14/2001 QC-Balch: 2001/11/26-02.10

Matrix: Water

Sample/Analysis Flag: f ( Sea Legend & Note section }

Compound Result Rep Limit Units Dilution Analyzed 5 Flag
Diasal 90 65 ugiL 1.30 11/2712001 15:27 ndp
Surrogate(s)
H
o-Terphenyl 911 60-130 % 1.30 111272001 15:27 |

STL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trant Laboratories, Inc.

Page2c0f 8




. Submission #: 2001-11-0358 SEVERN
TRENT
Dlesel SERVICES
Geo Enviromental Technologles Test Method:  8015M
& . 9TL Chramalab
Attn; Costas Orountiotis Prep Method:  3510/8015M 1220 Quarty Lane
Pl on, CA B4566
Sample 1D: MW S Lab Sample ID:  2001-11-0358-002 r Tal 526 484 1819
Projact:  Manwell Received: 11/18/2001 17:15 Fax 025 434 1096
Manwal www. stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com
. Extracted: 11/26/2001 12:28
Sampled:  11/14/2001 QC-Batch: 2001/11/26-02.10 CA DHS ELAPR1094
Malrix: Water
Sample/Analysis Flag: i { Ses Legend & Note seclion )
- R DD A S A
. Compound Result | Rep Limi Units Diton |  Analyzed Flag
1 ;
Diesel ND | 68 ug/L 132 | 11/28/2004 04:01
Surrogate{s} l
o-Tarphenyl 95.8 | 60-130 % 1.32 | 11728/2001 04:01 J
®
®
&
®
®
®

4 STL Chromalab is a part of Sevem Trant Laboratories, In. Page 3 of 8




Submiasion #: 2001-11-0358

Geo Enviromental Technologies Test Method:  B015M
5TL Chromalab
Aftn: Costas Orountiotis Prep Mathod:  3510/8015M 1220 Quarry Lane
Ptaasantan, CA 94566
Sample ID: MW 8 Lab Sample ID:  2001-11-0358-003 Tet 925 484 1818
Projact:  Manwell Recaived: 111168/2001 17:15 Fex 625 484 1068
Manwel www, stl-ing.com
www.chiomalab.com
Extracted: 11/28/2001 12:28
Sempled:  11/14/2001 Qc-Batch: 2001/11/26-02.10 CA DHS ELAP#1084
Matrix: Watar
L __
Compound Rasult Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ugfL 1.00 11/28/2001 04:39
Surrogate(s)
o-Taerphanyl 95.4 60-130 % 1.00 11/28/2001 04:39

STL Chromalab is & part of Sevem Trent Laboratories, InG.

Page 4 of 8




- Submission #: 2001-11-0358

Geo Enviromental Technologles Test Method:  8015M
. STL Chromaiab
Attn: Costas Orountiotls Prep Mathod:  3510/8015M 1220 Quany Lane
Plsasanton, CA 84588
Sample ID:  EX1 Lab Sample ID;:  2001-11-0358-004 Tol 525 484 1918
Project.  Manwall Received: 11/16/2001 17:15 Fax 925 484 1006
Manweli www. sll-inc.com
www,.chromalab.com
] Extracted: 11/26/2001 12:28
Sampled:  11/14/2001 QC-Bateh: 2001/11/26-02.10 CA DHS ELAPH1094
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Fiag
® Diese 2000 50 ug/L 1.00 11/28/2001 05:17 ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Tarphenyl 95.6 60-130 % 1.00 1112812001 05:17
@
o
L
@
¢
@
STL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 50f 8




‘ Submission #: 2001-11-0358

Diose
@ Batch QC report STL Chromalab
, i 1220 Quany Lane
Test Method: 8015M Prep Method: SMS1018015 Plaasanton. CA 84568
Tol 925 484 1918
Fax 825 484 1006
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2001/11/26-02.10 waw.Bll-inc.com
www.chromalab.com
@ M8: 2001/11/26-02.10-001 Date Extractad: 11/26/2001 12:28
CA DHS ELAP#I0B4
- __ _
Compound Ragult Rep.Limit Unit Analyzed Flag ‘
. Diesal ND 50 ug/L 11/27/2001 12:56
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 98.0 60-130 % 1142772001 12:56
®
@
¢
®
@
@
STL Chromalab is a part of Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 6 of 8




Submission #: 2001-11-0358

SEVERN
TRENT

Diesal SFRVIUES
Batch QC report
STL Chromalat
Test Method:  8015M Prep Method:  3510/B015M 1220 Quarry Lane
Plaaaanton, CA 84566
Laboratory Control Splke (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2001/11/26-02.10 Teol 525 484 1919
Fax 825 484 1096
LCS:  2001/11/26-02.10-002  Extracted: 11/26/2001 12:28  Analyzed:  41;,27/2001 13:34 www. sli-inc.com
LCSD: 2001/11/26-02.10-003  Extracted: 11/26/2001 12:28  Analyzed: 11/27/2001 14:12 www.chiomalab.com
| ——— am— CA DHS ELAPH1094
Compound Cone, [ugiL) Exp.Conc. [uglL] Recovery (%] | RPD | Cirl.Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD iC5S LCSD LCS LCSO | [%) Recovery | RPD | LCS LCSD
Dreseil 1040 74 1250 1250 B3.2 778 | 6.6 60-130 25
Surrogate(s}
o-Terphanyl 233 23.0 20.0 20.0 1185 115.0 60-130 0
STL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. Page 7 of 8




: Submission #: 2001-11-0358

Dlesel SEHVIUES
e Legend & Notes STL Chromalsb
1220 Quarry Lane
Test Method:  B015M Prep Method: ~ 3510/8015M Pleasanion, CA 84566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1006
www.sikinc.com

Analysis Flags www.chromalab.com
rl CA DHS ELAPH1094
Repaorting limits raised due to reduced sample size.
Analyte Flags

ndp
$ Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

$TL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Ing. Page 8 of 8




. Submission #:; 2001-11-0358 SEVERN
TRLENT
Fual Oxygenatas by 8260B SERVICES
® Batch QC report ATL Chromaisb
. . 1220 Quarry Lane
Test Mathod: 82608 Prep Mathod: 50308 Pleasanton, CA 84566
‘ Tal 925 484 1919
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2001/11/20-01.27 Fax 925 434 1098
www ath-inc.com
MB: 2001/11/20-01.27-005 Date Extracted: 11/20/2001 10:21 www.chromalab.com
.) —— - CA DHS ELAP#1094
Compound Resull Rep.Limit Unit Analyzed Flag
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ugiL 1112042001 10:21
¢ Methyi tert-buty! ether (MTEE) ND 50 ugil 11/20/2001 10:21
Di-isapropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10.0 ug/l 11/20/2001 10:21
Elhyt tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 5.0 ug/L 11/20/2001 10:21
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 5.0 ug/L 11/20/2001 10:24
Surrogate(s)
. 1,2-Dichlgroethanse-d4 989 76-114 % 1112002001 10:21
L
L ]
@
¢
®
STL Chromalab is a part of Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 6 of 11




Submission #: 2001-11-0358 SEVERN
TRENT
Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 SERVIUES

Batch QC report

. ATL Chromalab
Test Method:  B260B Prap Method: 50308 1220 Quarry Lane
Plaasanton, CA 94588
Tel 325 484 1919
Mathod Blank Water QC Batch # 2001/11/28-01.27 Fax 825 484 1086
www, sll-inc.com
MB: 2601/11/28-01.27-005 Date Extracted: 11/28/2001 11:30 warw chromalab.com
‘ R ———— — CA DHS ELAPH10D4
Compound Resull Rep.Limit Unit Analyzed Flag
tert-Butyt aicohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ugiL 1112872001 11:30
. Mathyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) NO 50 ug/L 111282001 11:30
Di-lsopropyi Ether (DIPE) ND 10.0 ug/L 1172872001 11:30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 5.0 ug/L 11/28/2001 11:30
tert-Amyl mathyl ether (TAME) ND 50 ug/L 11/28/2001 11:30
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroathane-d4 108.9 76-114 % 1172872001 11:30
@
@
®
@
@
L)
|
|
|
STL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Ing. Page 7 of 11




Submission #: 2001-11-0358 SEVERN
THRENT
Fuel Oxygenates by 82608
Batch QC report
& P STL Chromalab
Test Method:  B280B Prep Method: 50308 1220 Quarry Lana
Pleasanton, CA 94586
Laboratory Controt Spike (LCS/L.CSD) Water Qc Batch # 2001/11/20-01.27 Tel 925 484 1918
. Fax 925 484 1006
LCS:  2001/11/20-01.27-003  Extracled: 11/20/2001 09:35  Analyzed: 11/20/2001 09:35 www,sti-inc.com
Py LCSD: 2001/11/20-01.27-004  Extracted: 11/20/2001 09:57  Analyzed: 11/20/2001 09:57 www.chromalab.com
o Ca DHS ELAP#1094
Compaund Conc. [ug/L] Exp.Canc. jugit] Recovery [%] | RPD | Ctel.Limits [%) Flags
‘ LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | [%] Racovery | RPD LCS LCSD
Mueihyl ten-butyl ether 20.8 20.4 25.0 25.0 832 818 |19 85-165 20
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 508 505 500 500 101.6 101.0 78-114
®
L]
|
*
@
L
@
STL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 8 of 11




Submlission #: 2001-11-0358 SEVIERN
TRENT
Fual Oxygenates by 82608
Batch QC report
‘ 3T, Chromaiab
Test Method: 82608 Prep Method: 50308 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94586
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Wates QC Batch # 2001/11/28-01.27 Tel 925 454 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
LCS:  2001/11/28-01.27-003  Extracted: 11/28/2001 10;36  Analyzed:  44/28/2001 10:36 www.athing.com
@ LCSD: 2001/11/28-01.27-004  Extracted: 11/28/200% 11:04  Analyzed: 11/28/2001 11:04 www.chromalab.com
- CA DHS ELAP#1094
Compound Conc. [ugit] Exp.Cone. [ugrL) Recovery [%] |RPO | CirLimits (%] Flags
' LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS LC3ED {1%] Racovery | RPDC | LCS LCSD
Mathyl tart-butyl ether 22.8 21.0 5.0 25.0 91,2 8920 (02 65-185 20
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichioroathane-d4 561 5683 500 500 112.2 1128 78-114
@
L]
@
@
®
@
STL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 9 of 11




Submission #: 2001-11-0358

Fual Oxygenates by 82608

SEVERN
TRENT

SERVICEY

Batch QC Report
ATL Chromalab
Test Method:  B8260B Prep Method: 50308 1220 Guarry Lene
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Matrix Spike { MS / MSD ) Water QC Baich # 2001/11/20-01.27
Tel 825 454 1819
Sample ID: MW 4 >> MS Lab ID: 2001-11-0358-001 © Fax 925484 1098
www. gthkinc.com
MS:  2001/11/20-01.27-014 Extracted: 11/20/2001 15:23  Analyzed: 11/20/2001 15:23 www.chromelab.com
Ditution: 1 CA DHS ELAPH1084
MSD: 2001/11/20-01.27-015 Exiracted: 11/20/2001 15:48  Analyzed: 11/20/2001 15:48
Diiution: 1
- -
Compound Conc. fugiLj Exp.Conc. [ugh) Redovery (%] RPD Ctri.Limits [%) Flags
MS MSD Sampie MS MSD M3 MSD [%} Retcovery RPD MS MSD
Methyl ted-butyl KY R ars 13.9 250 25.0 a4 (044 |00 665-165 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichioroethans | 570 571 500 500 114, |1140 76-114

5TL Chromalab is a part of Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 10 of 11




Submission #: 2001-11-0358
Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Legand & Notes STL Chromalab

1220 Quarry Lane
Test Method: 8260B Prep Method: 50308 Pisasanton, CA 94588

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1058
www.sll-inc.com
Anaiysis Flags www.chromalab.com
c CA DHS ELAP#1084

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

STL Chromalab is a part of Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 11 of 11




Submission #: 2001-11-0358

Gas/BTEX by BO15M/B021
® Batch QC report STL Chromalab
. . 1220 Quarry Lene
Test Method: 8015M Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanion, CA 54566
80218
Tol 925 484 1819
Fax 925 484 1006
Method Biank Water QC Batch # 2001/11/21-01.01 www.sll-inc.com
www chromalab.com
@ MB: 2001/11/21-01.01-003 Date Extracted: 11/21/2001 08:06
CA DHS ELAP#1004
T L
Compound Rasult Rep.Limit Unit Analyzed Flag
® Gasoline ND 50 ugil 11/21/2001 08:06
Benzene ND 0.5 ugh 11/21/2001 08:08
Toluanea ND 0.5 ug/L 11721/2001 08:06
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/l 11/21/2001 08:08
Xylana(s) ND 0.5 ug/t 11/21/2001 08:08
Surrogate(s}
& Trifluorotolusna 87.9 58-124 % 11/21/2001 08:08
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 767 50-150 % 11/21/2001 08:08
&
@
®
®
@
STL Chromatab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 6 of 12




Submission #: 2001-11-0358

SEVERN

TRENT

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021
Batch QC report
STL Chromalsb
Test Method:  8015M Prep Mathod: 5030 1220 Quany Lane
Pleasanton, CA 84588
ao21B
Tal 525 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
Msethod Blank Water QC Batch # 200111/27-01.01 www,sti-Inc.com
www.chromalab.com
MB: 2001/11/27-01.01-003 Date Exiracted: 11/27/2001 08:29
CA DHS ELAP#1084
L“ _ L
Compound Result Rep.Limit Unit Analyzed Flag
Gascline ND 50 ugl 11/27/2001 08:29
Banzene ND 0.5 ugfl. 11/27/2001 08:29
Toluene ND 0.5 ugiL 14/27/2001 08:29
Ethyl banzena ND 0.5 ug/L 11/27/2001 08:29
Xylene{s) ND 0.5 ug/lL 11/27/2001 08:28
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoiuene 100.1 58-124 % 11/27/2001 08:29
4-Bromofluorobanzens-FID 80.4 50-150 % 1472772001 08:29
|
|
|
|
STL Chromalab is a part of Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 7 of 12




- Submission #: 2001-11-0358

| Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021 SERVICES
Batch QC report
@ STL Chromatab
Test Method: 80218 Prep Method: 5030 1220 Quarry Lana
Pleassnian, CA 94588
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2001/11/21-01.04 Tel 925 484 1919
| . Fax 925 484 1006
| LCS:  2001/11/21-01.01-004  Extracted: 11/21/2001 08:36  Analyzed:  14/21/2001 08:38 www.sti-inc.com
° LCSD: 2001/11/21-01.01-005  Extracted: 11/21/2001 09:06  Analyzed: 11/21/2001 09:08 www.chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP#1094
‘ Compound Conc. fugiL] Exp.Conc. [ug/l) Racovery [%] RPO | CtriLimits (%] Flags
‘ . LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS LCSO |{%] Recovery | RPD { LCS LCSD
Banzene 99.9 98.2 100.0 100.0 089 282 | 1.7 77123 20
Toluane 103 101 100.0 100.0 103.0 101.0 | 2.0 78-122 20
Ethyl benzene 102 102 100.0 100.0 102.0 102.0 | 0.0 70-130 20
Xylene(s) 305 300 300 300 101.7 100.0 | 1.7 75125 20
¢ Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluense 582 554 500 500 1124 110.8 58-124
@
@
@
o
®
STL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trant Laboratories, Inc. Page 8 of 12




M Submission #: 2001-11-0358 SEVERN
THRUNT
Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021 SERVICES
Batch QC report
. STL Chromalab
Test Melhod:  8015M Prep Method: 5030 1220 Querry Lane
Pieasanton, CA B4566
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/ILESD) Water QC Batch # 2001/11/21-01.01 Tol 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1008
LCS:  2001/11/21-01.01-008  Extracted: 11/21/2001 09:36  Analyzed:  14/24/2001 09:36 www.sil-ing.com
° LCSD: 2001/11/21-01.01-007  Extracted: 11/21/2001 10:08  Analyzed: 11/21/2001 10:06 www.chromalab.com
. - CA DHS ELAPHI0D4
Compound Conc. [ugiL) Exp.Conc. {ugi] Racavery [%) | RPD | Cirl.Limits %] Flags ]
. LGS LCSD LCS LCSD L3 LCSD | [%) Recovery | RFD LCS LCSD
Gasgline 524 523 500 500 104.8 1048 |02 75125 20
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene- 381 362 5040 500 76.2 T76.4 50-150
®
L]
L]
o
]
®
STL Chromalab is a parl of Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 9 of 12




” Submission #:; 2001-11-0358 SEVERN
Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021
Batch QC report
. STL Chromaiab
Test Method: Prep Method: 5030 1220 Quarvy Lane
Pleasanton, CA 646566
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2001/41/27-01.01 Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1058
LCS:  2001/11/27-01.01-004  Extracted: 11/27/2001 08:59  Analyzed: 14,27/2001 08:59 www. SlHNC.COM
° LCSD: 2001/11/27-01.01-005  Extracted: 11/27/200109:30  Analyzed: 11/27/2001 09:30 www.chiromaleb.com
ama—— = CA OHS ELAP#1094
Compound Cone. [ug/L] Exp.Conc. [uglL] Recovary {%] RPD | Ctri.Limits {%] Flags
. LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | [%] Recovery | RPD | LCS LCSD
Benzene 104 108 100.0 100.0 1040 105.0 | 1.0 77123 20
Taluene 109 109 100.0 100.0 108.0 100.0 | 0.0 78-122 20
Eihyl benzena 110 108 100.0 100.0 110.0 1080 (1.8 TO-130 20
Xylene{s) 321 322 300 00 107.0 107.3 (0.2 75-125 20
® Surrogate(s)
Trifworatoluense 582 596 500 500 118.4 119.2 58-124
]
®
@
®
®

e

STL Chromalab is a part of Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
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Submission #: 2001-11-0358

Test Method:  8015M

Gas/BTEX by BO15M/8021
Batch QC report
Prep Method:

5030

Laboratory Control Splke (LCS/LCSD) Water

LCS:  200%/11/27-01,01-006
LCSD:  2001/11/27-01.01-007

Extracted:;

QC Batch # 2001/11/27-01.01

1112712001 10:00  Analyzed: 414;27/2001 10:00
Extracted: 11/27/2001 10:30  Analyzed: 11/27/2001 10:30

SEVERN
TRENT

SERVICEN

S8TL Chromalat
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanion, CA 94568

Tal 925 484 1910
Fax 925 484 1098
www.atkinc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAPH1094

Compound Conc. [ugll) Exp.Cong. fuglL) Racavery [%) RPD | Ctrl.Limits {%)] Flags
LCS LCSD LCs LCSD LCS | LCSD ([%] Recovery | RPD | LCS LCSD

Gasoline 481 485 500 500 88.2 97.0 |04 75-125 20

Surrogate(s)

4-Bromofluorobaenzene- 353 354 500 500 T70.6 70.8 50-150

STL Chromalab is a pan of Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 11 of 12




> Submission #: 2001-11-0358 SEVERN
TRENT
Gas/BTEX by 8015M/B021

® Legend & Notes STL Chromalab

1220 Quarry Lane
Tast Method:  BO1SM Prap Method: 5030 Pleasanion, CA §4566
BO21B
Tal 925 484 1918
Fax 925 484 1008
www. sll-Inc.com
www.chromalab.com
Anal FI
4 nalyte Flags CA DHS ELAPH1094
g
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline standard.

®

L

]

@

L J

@

L J

STL Chromalab is a parl of Sevem Trent Laboratorias, Inc. Page 12 of 12




o APPENDIX D
Waell Survey Data




o|-1H-0/ Mew well  surveqtn

Cer st :

’ = 25 | AT | orwl| A Gw
S , = - '

MW 541 U7 ys ds.oq |

Mwy | 5.2 2384|4625 |dyld
* Mws | 5.7] #5344 | 464,74 9.5

MWE | LA 55.8% Uy 23 [dro2!
e W} 5.06 55,4 |4€5.39 |HDlas
.
®

M- %fy




P. 001

TEL:510 484 1036

INC.

CEROMALAR,

JUL. -20" 99 (TUE) 16:34

-

C trosiaes Jolbz*

RAeference #:

CH ROM ALAB, lNC. 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanion, Californla 4566-4756 C hainﬁof Custo dy

510/404-1612 » Frcsimile 510/484-1096 i f A
r L3 ]
Envirenmenlal Services (SDD}{DOHS 1094) ORI 4 1 i . PAGE i _of

i - ANALYSIS REFDAT
~roswos _C. Orountiotis e . ,
* comrany _ETIC Engineering

¢ gineer |- g ,
rooess 3215 Stevens Creck Bivd., 1315 | &I |3 ~§ s g‘f ‘g‘ o EE '
Qo HHHOE IR EIM R R :
3 & muii-'}}' IOREHO} | 2 «| b i8R aﬁé 1?2} “18z]lca BE 4 E' ﬁ E lgs g
(aom) 20,7202 " L% %ﬂ 1! it g HEREHETRAERIE :
' i “igwn 3l ] wo

E——c Al I R LS R R B 4
M"”’ { Cot’ . L I |

|
|
|
1
|
|
|
|

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

Ean “'f:*'\-ﬂ
I~ === =1

]

¥ EEENEES

a B I

£LNILISHED BY [ L. ] WUISHEDIIY 2 JRELNGLISIIED DY 3
. ey,
id Y g

EXIRATURE) ~ g GGUAHNE) naat)

|
-

SAMPLE RECEIF
1OTAL HO. OF CORTAINERS

HEAD SPFACE
TEMPEAATURE

"o - T Si— ’f . CONI DTS 10 NECOND _'
wr | Ve | 2 | a |2 ] omen

Regoort: (1 Uotitne (D 0rved 3 O 7eveld () Exevid 4 D) Elecivonls Repord
SPECIAL WATAUCTIONS/ COMBKENEB:

FTRII DAL oAl

)

ORATOAY)

. | PECEMED DY Ji ﬁ bc% /éa:g'
RGHATUNE) IIH!{L 0 ﬁlj

T
CEy,
!‘ig_( FANE) S‘_Z_Z_. LZE? FIGOED RANTY o g ﬂ"i—%mil ] '.—l—f‘-'ii

Lo 3
KCIORAT AN V)

" § iCowi pAB;




Dispenser D
( diesed)

%”(El’lfff ?

5‘{0(}}'0517

‘)

Pl | o
PN LT L&

~ TR O oS TSR

ETIC|

Engineering Inc

Site Plan
Livermore Gas ang Minimart
1690 Holmes Avenue
Livermore, CA

T:"igure No.

Project No.




